
Market Report for the Week of September 04, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 238,185,348,223 194,693,454 6.66 % 2.00 3192

Topix100 116,561,553,554 27,989,060 7.15 % 0.67 100

Nikkei 225 111,918,019,916 36,877,780 5.69 % 0.83 225

TopixMid400 55,046,639,288 17,072,100 5.11 % 1.07 398

Small & Others 28,864,769,612 103,734,620 6.84 % 4.64 1594

Non Topix 12,107,646,414 23,084,360 5.86 % 8.48 939

ETFs & REITs 25,604,739,355 22,813,314 10.66 % 4.99 161

Prime 198,570,816,788 61,887,540 6.40 % 1.17 1808

Standard 6,783,279,500 101,612,000 6.86 % 17.82 819

Growth 7,226,512,580 8,380,600 5.43 % 4.57 405

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 172,949,779,160 12.67% 0.46

1570 NFNKLV 54,752,520,088 10.10% 1.01

9107 K-LINE 36,956,146,030 6.67% 0.49

6857 ADVNTST 27,123,896,750 7.63% 1.03

8306 MUFG 24,852,971,500 6.27% 1.36

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,541,738,830 99.29% 774.88

7905 DAIKEN 465,758,750 42.57% 7.30

7298 YACHIYO 104,914,170 31.50% 1.35

2134 SUNCAPTL 164,002,500 31.41% 165.78

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,797,485,194 27.79% 20.93

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,541,738,830 99.29% 774.88

2134 SUNCAPTL 164,002,500 31.41% 165.78

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,797,485,194 27.79% 20.93

1382 HOB 299,836,750 12.08% 19.53

5277 SPNCRET 120,545,720 3.98% 18.75

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,797,485,194 27.79% 30,951,786

8918 LAND 3,541,738,830 99.29% 11,425,180

6920 LASRTEC 172,949,779,160 12.67% 6,849,250

1570 NFNKLV 54,752,520,088 10.10% 3,899,996

1459 RK 225DI 8,173,691,843 18.01% 3,509,171

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 172,949,779,160 12.67% 0.46

8306 MUFG 24,852,971,500 6.27% 1.36

8035 TKOELCN 22,128,274,340 7.52% 0.56

7011 MHI 20,041,359,580 7.56% 0.49

9984 SOFTBNKG 17,967,017,240 6.64% 0.47

8058 MITBISI 15,863,094,060 5.83% 0.40

9983 FASTRET 15,521,988,560 9.08% 0.94

7203 TOYOTA 14,875,154,780 4.79% 0.70

5401 NSTEEL 12,582,711,930 6.78% 0.85

9101 NYKLINE 12,030,203,090 6.48% 0.80

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9107 K-LINE 36,956,146,030 6.67% 0.49

6857 ADVNTST 27,123,896,750 7.63% 1.03

6146 DISCO 13,463,186,850 10.72% 1.04

5406 KOBESTL 8,490,536,940 3.85% 1.03

4385 MERCARI 7,524,689,650 7.34% 0.97

5411 JFE HD 5,839,704,510 3.48% 0.95

9104 MTI-OSK 5,763,081,140 3.78% 0.66

1605 INPEX 4,426,088,860 4.12% 0.76

7012 KHI 3,788,698,950 6.58% 1.03

7261 MAZDA 2,710,682,540 6.10% 1.40

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 15,911,066,600 7.97% 1.73

3186 NEXTAGE 6,442,078,500 5.72% 1.97

8918 LAND 3,541,738,830 99.29% 774.88

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,902,732,200 9.60% 4.23

7014 NAMURA 2,798,232,680 5.43% 2.79

6703 OKI 2,425,392,990 9.20% 2.40

3132 MACNICAH 1,705,333,400 9.42% 4.58

7729 TKOSEIM 1,435,085,200 8.74% 4.90

6315 TOWA 1,351,480,100 9.24% 4.09

6590 SIBAURA 1,216,119,000 3.24% 2.29

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2160 GNI 2,944,356,780 3.79% 1.77

3133 KAIHAN 2,649,865,570 7.79% 5.26

5253 COVER 2,569,189,460 3.71% 1.03

3856 ABALANCE 1,687,757,100 5.52% 3.48

3041 B-KADAN 1,348,894,170 9.03% 2.19

9552 M&ARESER 1,218,326,500 10.56% 6.06

6573 AGILE 1,176,194,410 10.66% 2.10

9522 RENEWABL 1,144,386,000 6.07% 1.95

6890 FERROTEC 1,128,304,280 10.00% 4.72

7776 CELLSEED 1,028,802,970 5.97% 6.86

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 54,752,520,088 10.10% 1.01

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,797,485,194 27.79% 20.93

1579 225 BULL 11,622,176,560 21.90% 1.41

1458 RK 225LV 8,205,600,111 15.95% 1.18

1459 RK 225DI 8,173,691,843 18.01% 5.10

1360 NKBEAR-2 7,891,959,380 17.10% 1.89

1321 NFNK225 1,862,378,615 4.20% 1.71

1568 TPX BULL 948,013,400 4.48% 2.53

8951 NBF 615,827,800 7.97% 4.66

8952 JRE 592,194,100 7.79% 4.10

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 172,949,779,160 12.67% 0.46

9107 K-LINE 36,956,146,030 6.67% 0.49

6857 ADVNTST 27,123,896,750 7.63% 1.03

8306 MUFG 24,852,971,500 6.27% 1.36

8035 TKOELCN 22,128,274,340 7.52% 0.56

7011 MHI 20,041,359,580 7.56% 0.49

9984 SOFTBNKG 17,967,017,240 6.64% 0.47

6526 SOCIONXT 15,911,066,600 7.97% 1.73

8058 MITBISI 15,863,094,060 5.83% 0.40

9983 FASTRET 15,521,988,560 9.08% 0.94

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 3,541,738,830 99.29% 774.88

7014 NAMURA 2,798,232,680 5.43% 2.79

3856 ABALANCE 1,687,757,100 5.52% 3.48

3041 B-KADAN 1,348,894,170 9.03% 2.19

6890 FERROTEC 1,128,304,280 10.00% 4.72

2702 MCDNALD 727,505,400 10.62% 5.03

2780 KOMEHYOH 637,961,900 8.12% 6.73

7018 NAIKAIZ 626,939,600 7.90% 4.13

7564 WORKMAN 555,762,100 11.88% 5.37

1407 WEST HD 473,033,290 7.90% 4.02

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2160 GNI 2,944,356,780 3.79% 1.77

3133 KAIHAN 2,649,865,570 7.79% 5.26

5253 COVER 2,569,189,460 3.71% 1.03

6573 AGILE 1,176,194,410 10.66% 2.10

9522 RENEWABL 1,144,386,000 6.07% 1.95

7776 CELLSEED 1,028,802,970 5.97% 6.86

6027 BENGO4CM 1,007,606,800 10.41% 6.78

4194 VISIONAL 792,951,900 8.94% 3.96

9166 GENDA 742,249,170 3.82% 2.01

4478 FREEE 647,866,400 7.96% 4.56
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.67% 172,949,779,160 0.46

9735 SECOM 9.79% 1,599,340,970 2.06

6367 DAIKINI 9.17% 9,196,033,540 0.59

9983 FASTRET 9.08% 15,521,988,560 0.94

6902 DENSO 8.88% 4,009,904,370 1.74

6861 KEYENCE 8.48% 10,818,135,700 0.84

9843 NITORIHD 8.03% 5,459,495,450 0.87

9202 ANA 8.02% 2,149,301,240 1.01

2413 M3 7.89% 1,792,937,160 0.97

6758 SONY G 7.70% 11,375,009,580 1.03

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6146 DISCO 10.72% 13,463,186,850 1.04

4739 CTC 10.34% 1,398,945,560 0.57

1801 TAISEI 9.61% 1,248,462,490 0.87

1951 EXEO G 9.09% 311,089,750 1.27

3697 SHIFT 9.09% 2,546,119,850 2.60

6305 HIT-CNM 8.45% 1,089,311,120 0.90

4043 TOKUYAMA 8.42% 331,655,350 1.16

6113 AMADA 8.35% 643,062,750 1.93

2175 SMS 8.31% 351,818,890 1.15

2897 NISINFDH 8.30% 815,970,800 1.60

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 99.29% 3,541,738,830 774.88

7905 DAIKEN 42.57% 465,758,750 7.30

4963 SEIKPMC 19.18% 687,899,090 4.94

9039 SAKAI 14.65% 173,234,800 7.19

9793 DAISEKI 12.91% 227,921,100 3.88

8584 JACCS 12.58% 379,500,300 6.57

6240 YAMASINF 12.35% 138,317,480 7.70

2982 ADWORKSG 12.22% 176,533,010 10.23

9716 NOMRA 12.09% 178,238,840 3.28

8522 NAGOYBK 12.02% 147,947,300 5.83

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7298 YACHIYO 31.50% 104,914,170 1.35

2134 SUNCAPTL 31.41% 164,002,500 165.78

7878 KOHSAI 15.13% 108,592,400 6.83

9264 PUEQU 15.13% 444,038,680 2.68

6085 ARCHITSJ 14.75% 223,699,120 7.99

7268 TATSUMI 12.48% 214,553,610 7.31

3326 RUNSYSTM 12.25% 196,750,280 8.04

7692 EINFINIT 12.24% 322,870,920 10.92

2484 DEMAECAN 12.09% 210,446,660 6.65

1382 HOB 12.08% 299,836,750 19.53

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1357 NFNKDOUB 27.79% 18,797,485,194 20.93

1580 225 BEAR 24.91% 246,642,555 1.43

1579 225 BULL 21.90% 11,622,176,560 1.41

1459 RK 225DI 18.01% 8,173,691,843 5.10

1360 NKBEAR-2 17.10% 7,891,959,380 1.89

1458 RK 225LV 15.95% 8,205,600,111 1.18

3468 STARASIA 12.26% 286,168,880 5.73

1552 VIXSHORT 11.73% 514,762,747 2.20

1366 IF 225DI 11.10% 401,700,359 7.58

3309 SEKSUIHR 10.84% 228,403,400 3.45

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7905 DAIKEN 42.57% 465,758,750 7.30

4963 SEIKPMC 19.18% 687,899,090 4.94

9039 SAKAI 14.65% 173,234,800 7.19

9793 DAISEKI 12.91% 227,921,100 3.88

6920 LASRTEC 12.67% 172,949,779,160 0.46

8584 JACCS 12.58% 379,500,300 6.57

6240 YAMASINF 12.35% 138,317,480 7.70

2982 ADWORKSG 12.22% 176,533,010 10.23

9716 NOMRA 12.09% 178,238,840 3.28

8522 NAGOYBK 12.02% 147,947,300 5.83

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 99.29% 3,541,738,830 774.88

7298 YACHIYO 31.50% 104,914,170 1.35

2134 SUNCAPTL 31.41% 164,002,500 165.78

7878 KOHSAI 15.13% 108,592,400 6.83

9264 PUEQU 15.13% 444,038,680 2.68

7268 TATSUMI 12.48% 214,553,610 7.31

3326 RUNSYSTM 12.25% 196,750,280 8.04

7692 EINFINIT 12.24% 322,870,920 10.92

2484 DEMAECAN 12.09% 210,446,660 6.65

1382 HOB 12.08% 299,836,750 19.53

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6085 ARCHITSJ 14.75% 223,699,120 7.99

5255 MONSTARL 11.19% 114,987,040 6.22

6573 AGILE 10.66% 1,176,194,410 2.10

7369 MEIHOHD 10.48% 319,499,420 1.78

6027 BENGO4CM 10.41% 1,007,606,800 6.78

4599 STEMRIM 9.80% 189,784,330 5.01

3911 AIMING 9.64% 489,694,880 7.28

4165 PLAID 9.52% 232,465,920 5.91

2934 JFRONTIR 9.39% 163,114,850 5.47

2986 LAHD 9.13% 112,298,350 3.26
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 5.88 4,797,083,590 4.88%

4689 ZHD 2.39 796,431,110 2.85%

9735 SECOM 2.06 1,599,340,970 9.79%

5020 ENEOS 1.81 1,533,028,180 3.72%

6902 DENSO 1.74 4,009,904,370 8.88%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.71 320,942,590 0.83%

7201 NISSAN 1.60 1,597,028,060 2.36%

3402 TORAY 1.39 374,627,660 3.13%

8306 MUFG 1.36 24,852,971,500 6.27%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.35 3,261,574,750 5.08%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 3.51 156,438,490 1.24%

8410 SEVEN BK 3.18 111,988,990 2.12%

4521 KAKEN P 3.15 131,242,780 5.48%

3697 SHIFT 2.60 2,546,119,850 9.09%

8111 GOLDWIN 2.46 702,275,550 7.98%

4005 SMICHEM 2.45 248,401,100 1.71%

2531 TAKRAHD 2.42 168,155,990 7.11%

4506 SMIPHARM 2.29 206,732,220 3.72%

9505 HKRK-PW 2.27 118,824,390 3.60%

9507 SIKOKPW 2.26 118,717,690 4.31%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 774.88 3,541,738,830 99.29%

2353 NP-PARK 13.74 481,524,180 9.34%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.70 140,600,650 9.20%

8714 SENSHUIK 11.07 189,526,970 5.51%

2337 ICHIGO 10.34 153,741,280 7.91%

2982 ADWORKSG 10.23 176,533,010 12.22%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.01 198,226,300 9.63%

2317 SYSTENA 9.67 328,827,450 11.37%

8338 TSUKUBAB 9.54 133,831,420 7.84%

8848 LEOPC21 9.05 554,323,650 8.14%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2134 SUNCAPTL 165.78 164,002,500 31.41%

1382 HOB 19.53 299,836,750 12.08%

5277 SPNCRET 18.75 120,545,720 3.98%

7886 YAMATIN 15.82 215,198,400 4.94%

6173 AQUALINE 13.53 121,200,470 5.58%

7692 EINFINIT 10.92 322,870,920 12.24%

7585 KAN-NAN 10.53 120,623,680 5.73%

7610 TAY TWO 9.67 145,176,830 6.26%

3010 POLARISH 9.58 113,203,610 7.81%

3358 YS-FOOD 8.99 180,149,830 6.47%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 20.93 18,797,485,194 27.79%

1366 IF 225DI 7.58 401,700,359 11.10%

1571 NFNKIV 6.63 422,430,718 4.09%

3468 STARASIA 5.73 286,168,880 12.26%

8967 JPN-LOGI 5.37 207,004,000 9.90%

1459 RK 225DI 5.10 8,173,691,843 18.01%

1671 WTI ETF 5.01 450,487,930 8.63%

3296 NP REIT 4.93 124,135,300 6.74%

3481 MTB LOGI 4.91 166,368,400 7.48%

8951 NBF 4.66 615,827,800 7.97%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2353 NP-PARK 13.74 481,524,180 9.34%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.70 140,600,650 9.20%

8714 SENSHUIK 11.07 189,526,970 5.51%

2337 ICHIGO 10.34 153,741,280 7.91%

2982 ADWORKSG 10.23 176,533,010 12.22%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.01 198,226,300 9.63%

2317 SYSTENA 9.67 328,827,450 11.37%

8338 TSUKUBAB 9.54 133,831,420 7.84%

8848 LEOPC21 9.05 554,323,650 8.14%

8515 AIFUL 8.09 321,679,520 7.21%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 774.88 3,541,738,830 99.29%

2134 SUNCAPTL 165.78 164,002,500 31.41%

1382 HOB 19.53 299,836,750 12.08%

5277 SPNCRET 18.75 120,545,720 3.98%

7886 YAMATIN 15.82 215,198,400 4.94%

7692 EINFINIT 10.92 322,870,920 12.24%

7585 KAN-NAN 10.53 120,623,680 5.73%

7610 TAY TWO 9.67 145,176,830 6.26%

3010 POLARISH 9.58 113,203,610 7.81%

3358 YS-FOOD 8.99 180,149,830 6.47%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6173 AQUALINE 13.53 121,200,470 5.58%

6085 ARCHITSJ 7.99 223,699,120 14.75%

4586 MEDRX 7.76 386,942,560 6.41%

3911 AIMING 7.28 489,694,880 9.64%

4477 BASE 7.07 602,116,840 8.63%

5587 INBOUNPF 6.88 135,471,530 2.87%

7776 CELLSEED 6.86 1,028,802,970 5.97%

6027 BENGO4CM 6.78 1,007,606,800 10.41%

5255 MONSTARL 6.22 114,987,040 11.19%

4165 PLAID 5.91 232,465,920 9.52%
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